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l. COURT DECISIONS - CICCONE Ve DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE‘

CONIROL - DIRECTOB AFFIRMED.

FRANK W. CICCONE

- SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION ‘ g
Docket No, A=587-67

t/a TORCH LOUNGE,

Defendant-Appellant,

Ve

. STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
* DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL .

CONTROL,

'Plaintiff-Respondent.

Argued May 20, 1968 -~ Decided May 31, 1968

" Before Judges Sullivan,‘Foley and Leonard'

On appeal from the Division of Alcoholic

~ Beverage Control,

Mr, Charles T, Hock
Defendant-Appellant (}

argued the cause for -

& Mulr, attorneys).

~ Mr. Howard M. Kaplan, Deputy Attorney I
General, ar%ued the cause for Plaintiff- -

Respondent

Mn;_Anxhnn_l;_ﬁi_lei Attorney'

General of New Jersey, attorney

" PER CURIAM

- (Appeal from Director’s decision in. Bg_giggmng Bulletin
1780, Item er

Direector affirmed, Opinion not apprOVed for publi-.

- cation by the Couxt‘committee on opinionso)e.;;w



:In the Matter of' Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against :
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDBR REIMPOSING SUSPENSION STAYED
- DURING PENDENCY OF APPEALo :

* Frank W, Clccone
t/a Torch Lounge .
535 Ridge Road

) .
). |
) ORDER
Lyndhurst, N, J.,v ) | :

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
.~ License C-12, issued by the Board of .
. Commissioners of the Township of )

- Lyndhurst.

.————e—.————w—‘———-———

“>Edward F. Ambrose, Esqa, Appearlng for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control

_~“BY THE DIRECTOR°"

_ herein suspending the
" obtaining alcoholic beverages from another retail licensee. Re

- On January L, 1968, Conclusions and Order were entered
iicense -for twenty days for purchasing or

'_glggggg, Bulletin 1780, Item 6.

Prior to the effectuation of the suspension, on appealV

‘filed the Appellate Division of the Superior Court stayed the
operation of the suspension until the outcome of the appeal.

: The court affirmed the Director s action on May 31, 1968."v1
: (App.Div. 1968),

- not'officially reported, recorded*in BulletinlBlO Item 1. Man-

.. date on affirmance having now been received, the suspens1on may be
‘«'reimposed. v . , _ :

Accordingly,'it is, on th1s728thrday of June 1968"

- ' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12,
issued by. the Board of -Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst - . .
to Frank W. Ciceone, t/a Torch Lounge, for premises. 535 Ridge Road, s

' Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,gﬁ

“:2 00 a.m. Monday, July 22, 196

commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesdag July 2 l968 and terminatlng at

' JOSEPH M. KEEGAN r7""
"DIRECTOR =
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.3B DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS o FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE }%f':
L APPLICATION = FRONT - CRIMINALLY' DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE. . .
mpLICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary ~ )
Proceedings against I
B
Mack's InnCrowd Bar; Inc.
t/a Mack's In-Crowd Bar o b,
123 Sweets Avenue } v : , Cae
Trenton, Ne Er _[ o o '3A - CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption)’ . :
License C-140 issved by the City
Council of the City of Trenton ) ,
§%§hié§'ﬁ;fhﬁtrb§sii”‘5335?;”A¥t3f5é§ for Licensee o
i David S84 Piltzer, Esq09 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
T ’ . ’ A Beverage Control
BY THE DIRECTOR: _'7;?j_f .;P:V' A
‘ Licensee pleads non vult to the following charges,_

s "l._ In your: application dated June 1, 1966, filed'

;'jwith the City Council of the City of Trenton, upon - i

-~ ‘which you obtained your 1966-67 plenary retail consump-

~ tion license, in answer to Question No. .22, you falsely,

% listed Sarah Benjamin; Tom Johnson,, Jr., and Marial - =
. .Marshall, as the holders of 811 of your -issued and out-,.
standing stock and, in answer to Question No, 23, you -
. falsely stated that no one other than said. stockholderSV
-had any beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, in-

said ‘stock; whereas in truth and fact MeKiver Johnson :p

“was the true and beneficial owner of all of your said
_stock° in violation of RoS. 33:1- 25 . ,

: "2 In your aforesaid license application you
ffalsely stated 'No' in answer to Question No,. 31, which
asks: ‘'Have you agreed to pay (by way of rent, salary .

~or otherwise) to any. employee or' other person, any portion
_.or percentage of the gross or net profits of. income derived
" from the busineés to be conducted under the license. applied ,
. for?', whereas in ‘truth and. fact you had’ agreed to permit
n;chKiver ‘Johngon to retain all of the profits and. income

. derived fro? your licensed business' in v1olation of

::;_':""ROS' 33 l" ST B . S

o n3, In your notice dated December 21, 1966, by
”,which you amended your answer to your-above mentioned
.-.then current license application, you: falsely stated -
- ..and misrepresented that Della Mae. Johnson:was then the
....owner ‘of 18 (90%) of your shares of stock, whereas: in '
_truth and fact McKiver Johnson.was the ‘true and benefiuﬁ_
-‘ffcigl ownir gf all of your said stock° in violation of
: R ° 3 "'2 : - . . . . .f.'

o "h In your application. dated May 28 1967, filed with;»
‘with the City Council of the City of Trenton, upon which: you
“obtained your current plenary retail consumption license, An™
answer to Question No., 21, you falsely listed Della Mae’ J’ohnson3
Tom Johnson, Jr., and Marial Marshall as the holder of.all.of =
your issued and outstanding stock and, in answer to Question No.

- 22, you falsely stated no one other than said stockholders had

- any beneficial interest9 directly or indirectly, in said stock, ;
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whereas in truth end‘fact‘McKiver Johnson was the true
and beneficial owner of all of your sald stock; in
violation of R.S. 33:1-25,

"5. From April 27, 1966 to date, you aided and
abetted McKiver Johnson to exercise, contrary to
R.S. 33:1-26, the. rights and privileges of your suc-
cessive plenary retail consumption license5° in vio-
lation of R.S. 33:1-52,

‘"6, From April 27, 1966 to date you employed and
had connected with you in a business capacity McKiver
Johnson, a person who had been convicted on May k4,

1956 in the Mercer County Court of a crime 1nvolving
moral turpitude, viz., breaking and entering with
intent to stealj in violation of Rule 1 of State
: Regulation No, 13."

. The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted -

. charges.

- By affidavit dated June 7 1968, signed by Della Mae ;

| Johnson, president of the corporate licensee, it appears that a

: terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, October 1, 1968,

" on December 18, 1967 of a
~. gquantity of alcoholic beverages

'-the northbound lane of the New
- Jersey Turnpike, Milepost 17% -
" Bast Greenwich Township, County

correction of the unlawful situation has been accomplished.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for

nlnety days (Re_Scott's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1733, Item 2), with
remigsion of five days for the plea entered, leaving 3 net sus-

pension of eighty-five days.

!

Accordingly, it is, on thlS 1lst day of July, 1968
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 1#0,

-1ssued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Mack's In-

Crowd Bar, Inc., t/a Mack's In-Crowd Bar, for premises 123 Sweets
Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for eighty—
five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 a,m. Monday, July 8, 1968, and

Joseph M. Keegan
Director

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION .
"OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - CLAIM OF OWNER OF MOTOR VEHICLE REw
JECTED ABSENT GOOD FAITH - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES ORDERED,FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure
On Hearing

and a 1959 Cadillac sedan on
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

of Gloucester and State of New
Jersey.

0 60 *6 e 80 6% DO 68 99

L [ 4 [ ] [ L) [ L L] [}

- John J Crawlej, Jr., Esq., appearing for: claimant James Frank]in

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Rothermel,
I anard Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alecoholiec
Beverage Control. v

"The Hearer hasAfiled theAfollowing ReportAherein:-
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‘Hearer's Repogﬁ

This matter -came on for hearing pursuant to R.S¢ 33:1-66
and State Regulation No, 28 to determine whether 84 containers
of alecoholic beverages and a Cadillac sedan described in a - L

- schedule attached hereto, made part hereof and marked Schedule .
"A" gelzed on December 15, 1967 in the northbound lane of the
New Jersey Turnplke, Milepost 174, Bast Greenwich Township,

' ?eythrsey, congtltute unlawful property and should be fopm

elted, ‘L '

K When the matter came on for hearing,pursuént to R.S. 33:
1-66 James Franklin Rothermel, represented- by counsel, sought
the return of his;motor vehlcle and the alcoholic beverages.

: The Division's file, which was submitted into evidence
with the consent of the claimant herein, established the fol-
lowing facts: On December 18, 1967 at about 8:30 a.m. a New
Jersey State Trooper stopped % e motor vehicle in question on
the Turnpike as aforesaid. |

- The automobile was operated by the claimant, in whose
name the vehlele was registered bearing Pennsylvania Registra-
tion '792-94-A. At that time, Rothermel was driving at an ex-
cessive speed and the vehicle appeared to have a heavy load in
the trunk, TUpon questioning, Rothermel told the trooper that
the trunk contained Christmas presents of alcoholic beverages -
andy; at his request, Rothermel opened the sald trunk. The L
trooper observed in the trunk of the vehicle seven large boxes,
six of which were wrapped in brown paper. The unwrapped box
contained 12 bottles of Canadian Club Whiskey. Rothermel ad-
mitted that he had no transportation license or permit-author--
izing the transportation of his alcoholic beverages nor did he
possess an invoice pursuant to the Rules and Regulations of this
Division., There was no transit insignia on the car or gny indiecia |
showing that the car was one authorized to transport liquor.

He was thereupon arrested, and the motor vehicie and the
alcoholic beverages were thereafter turned over to the agents-
of this Division. : 4 '

Rothermel explained to the State Trooper that he met a
stranger, unknown to him, on the New Jersey side of the Delaware
Memorial Bridge, and "this person gave him the whiskey to deliver
to a wrestling promoter in Philadelphia, for which Rothermel was

‘to receive either $15.00 or $20.00.

Upon being charged with the possession and transportation -
of alcoholic beverages over the lawful amount permitted under
R.S. 33:1-2, and R.S. 33:1-50, he was released in ball for
arraignment in the Fast Greenwich Municipal Court.

The file of the Division includes the affidavit of mailing,
affidavit of publication and the inventory. . ' : o

James F. Rothermel, testifying in aipport of his claim, gave -
the following account: After being stopped by the State Trooper -
on a charge of speeding, he opened the trunk after being questioned
by the trooper with respect to itscontents. He then explained - = -
© to the trooper that the bottles. of whiskey were being transported -

by him to Philadelphia to be distributed by a wrestling promoter’
_as gifts., This transportation was Jjust done as a favor and he .
" received no monetary consideration -therefor. ’ |
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Gn cross-examination he elaborated ‘on this charge.ﬁ He
. testified that he was employed as a utility man by the wrest.
~1ing association and, pursuant to his enmployer's instructions,,
. purchased the seized whiskey in Washington, D.C. for delivery t
-Philadelphia. He had no invoices or any other instrument indi-:
;cating such purchaseo , : ]

R He admitted telling the ‘State Trooper the false story as 3 o
-hereinabove set forth because "This is the first time I ever

- delivered something like that. After that, when I was stopped i
. LI'knew I was doing something illegal. That is when I first found‘,
;~outkI Was"doing something illegal hauling this stuff, these gift
r'pac ages.; S

From my examination of the testimony it is clear that the :;--
.‘claimant herein knowingly transported a quantity of aleoholic - - .
beverages in violation of R.S. 33: 1-2; did not have a transporta-
tion license or permit nor did he have on him- any invoice or :
- instrument- pursuant to the Rules and Hegulations of this Divisioh-g'
- nor did- the vehic¢le have a transit insignia affixed thereto or A4
. inseription:painted thereon, in violation of Rule 2 of State ugﬁf*'
giﬂegulation No. 17. . , N S

L We can. take judicial notice of the fact that the sale price .

. for standard brands of whiskey in Washington, D.C. 1s less than

_ that ih the City of Philadelphia. This, clearly, was the reason ,

Towhy this claimant was directed bg his principal to travel this ' -
3;substantial distance to buy the L containers of alcoholic bever-’a
ages. R e el

R R S. 33 1-66(e) and Rule 3(b) of State Regulation No. 28 pro-;&
- vide that an application may be made for the return of the seized r“f
ﬁ;property on the ground that the claimant has acted in good faith . :
’“gnd ‘has unknowingly violated the law by presenting evidence to that y
effect at the hearing. -I find, however, that the claimant knowingly
violated ‘the lsw . and sought to éxplain such transportation by a-
transparent alibi., . A

'in'the absence of good faith, the Director has nolauthority to
“Se $ :

idence’before‘me, I am satisfied that,the aleoholic beverages
zi transported- inJNewaersey in. v1olation of R S. 33 1-2~and hus
@}are illiecit. ”3;@ ‘“el(y). R P | |

Ly Accordingly, T recommend that the claim of Rothermel_ ]
rretnrn ‘of -the alcoholic beverages and:the motor vehicle in whigh t
‘were transported and seized be'denied, and ‘than'an order be: ente
‘directing the forfeiture of the said Cadillac automobile and the
‘aleoholie beverages. ' _ o

Conclugiong and Orger

. Mo exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed wiﬂﬂnthetime -
;linwied by Bule & of State Regulation No. 28. R -

. After carefully considering ‘the facts and circumstances* STe!
;I concur in the .recommended conclusions in the Hearer s report and
;adopt the same as my conclusions hereina : ‘ .
'“it is on this 8th day of July, 1968

Cal

Accordingly, o
D "’:fmmd QBDERED that the property seized herein, including
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“'m'the alcoholjc beverages, as- set forth in Schedule ngn, consti-ﬁa;ﬁ, S
" tutes unlawful property and the same be and is hereby forfeited =
" 4n accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be’
" retained for the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal = -
- institutions or destroyed, in.whole, or in part, at the direction B
of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control° s

Joseph M. Keegan
‘ Director

§CHEDULE "A“

' 8#- containers of alcoholic beverages - . '/C:llt
- 1- Cadill}ac sedan, Serial No. M1299381k4, Engine No. SR
59J011644, Pennsylvania Registration 792-9%—A.‘

5 'SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS- & SPDAKEASY IN CLUB PREMISES -
e - CLAIM FOR RETURN OF VENDING MACHINES REJECTED ABSENT GOOD FAITH = -
S ;,PERSONAL PROPERTY, CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVLRAGES ORDERED FORFEITED.f
=ﬁg=In the Matter of the Seizure - , |
"/ "on October 6, 1967 of a quantity
_-of aleoholic beverages, various
*gwfurnishings, fixtures, equipment, .
~-and-$72,35 in cash at the unlicensed
“premises of Puerto Rican Veterans Club
+located at 326 Montgomery — -
“Street, in the City of Jersey City,
- County - of Hudson and -’ State of New
¢{Jersey.,3.,, _
> Francisco Morales Cartagena Pro Se. ' ’ I
}Edward F. Zampella, Esq. 4 by Marshall J, wofsy, Esq,, appearing .
, - for Yankee Vending Corporation, '
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control° ,

%0 oo .00

On Hearing L
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERT"

©F OO 80 O o0

. o® o0

: BY THE DIRECTOR° '
. The Hearer has filed the following Report herein. !

Hearer's Report -

o This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33 1-66 and
:vand State Regulation No., 28 to determine whether a quantity of
lcoholic, beverages, various furnishings, fixtures and equipment
nd; $72.35 in cash, more particularly set forth in an inventory
ﬂ_ttachaihereto made part hereof and marked Schedule "A" seized
~ Jon October 6, 1967 at the unlicensed premises of the Puerto Rican
.Veterans. Club located at 326 Montgomery Street, Jersey City, New
ersey, constltute unlawful property and should be forfeited. :_‘,

_ The seizure was made by ABC agents because of alleged unlawful

When the matter ‘came on for hearing pursuant to State Regulation .

a eared ‘pro se,.and sought the return of the seized cash. .However,
during the course of his testimony with respeect to the. sald’ eclaim, -
t‘r;admitting that there were unlawful sales of aleoholic beverages
- at the said club did not have a.permit or. license: authoriz1ng T
ale thereof, he stated that he had decided to ‘withdraw. nd aband '

laig for the return of its selzed prOperty.;,yg_w

©28; the Puerto Rican Veterans Club, represented by its treasurer,ﬁ;
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B At a. continued hearing of this matter the Yankee Vending
1'Corporation9 represented by counsel, entered a claim for the )
;return of two pool tables, a pinball . machine and a juke box.;p’

- The file of this Division9 which was edmitted into evidence
by stipulation of the said claimants was supplemented by testimony.
of ABC-agents, and established the following facts: On October
6, 1967, at about 10:50 P.M, ABC Agent M entered the premises of the
‘Puerto Risan Veterans Ulib at the avove-stated address’ and“mede
. two purchases of beer from Cartagena. He was cherged 30¢ for
~ each bottle of beer which was accepted by Cartagena who put the
" money in his pocket. Shortly thereafter, this agent was joined by .
.. two other AEC agents and local police officers, whereupon he .
';identifieg himself to Cartegena and Juan Benitez, the president
~of thls club,

: A search of the premises and seizure of the property were
thereupon made by agents of this Division. Cartagena andBenitez
were then arrested; Cartagena was charged with the sale of
alecholic beverages without a license in violation of R.S. 33: 1-50
- (b). They were held in bail for arraignment in the Jersey City
. ‘-Municipal Court, pleaded guilty and were fined. _ <
o A sample of the beer sold to the agent was analyzed by the *;?'”’“
"gDiVISlon chemist @nd his report shows that i+t 1is an alecoholic
-,'gevi;age fit for beverage purposes with ap alcohollc volume of
L 5.01%, .

: The records of this Division do not disclose any license or" o
* permit for the sale to Cartagena, Benitez or for the premises where
L,__the violation took place. \ , :

S The seized aleoholic beverages are illicit because they were o
filntended for sale without a license. RKR.S. 33:1-1(i). Such: illicif'
- alecoholic beverages, the personal property and the commingled cesh
- as.set forth in Schedule "A" constitute unlawful property and are -
"fsubgect to forfeiture. R.S. 33:l-1- 23 R.S. 33:1-66; §§l&2£§ Case

- No, 11, 60, Bulletin 17499 Item 5, eigure Case No, 11 ,3 ’ Bulletin
: 171, Item 2. oo

. Raymond DiGiovine, the pre31dent of the Yankee Vending Corporation
',xtestifying in support of its claim for the return of two pool tables,

" .-a pinball machine ardajuke box, seized herein, gave the following -
©aecount:® This elaimant, a vending machine operator, placed the said ;
. equipment. at these premises about eight months prior to the date.of ”fﬁ
~the seizure. ‘DiGiovine; who made the original arrangements with the.

. S&l% club, ‘was under the 1mpression that this was a soclal and athletic

SR He visited the premiSes every Saturday afternoon for the purpose
of obtaining the receipts from the machines and would also repair: the
'machines, when necessary, on other occasions. He did not observe’
rany liquor being dispensed or:consumed on any of his visits. ~He was
then questioried as to proof of ownership of this claimant's seized
‘property and was unable to produce any indicia thereof. - He explained
~that the- ‘machines were purchased as part of a large order under a’ ..
rt ' jcontract with the people and pay them off by the monthoﬂkv

He claimed that he bought this. equipment from Runyon bales Company:
ut was unable to state the exact purchase price or even give the ..
ocation of the seller; nor was he able to tell whether, in fact, ©
ad,paid for theee machines and was the present owner thereof. -

At my suggestion9 counsel agreed to produce the documents esta-f-
ﬂshing the title to these seized machines in this claimant :
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. On April 19, 1968 I sent a letter to the claimant's attorney

- advising him that on the date of the hearing he represented. that
documents supporting title of the seized property allégedly owned

by this claimant would be forwarded to this Division in order to -
complete the record of the hearing. Up to the;date of this report,

no reply was recelved to this communicilation, 'nor have these docu~

- ments been received. Thus, it has not been established whether the
seized property clalmed are actually the property of this claimant or
of the Runyon Sales Company. It is significant to note that DiGiovine
testified that he notified the sales director of the Runyon Sales
Company of the fact of seizure, and no one has appeared at this
hearing on behalf of the saild ﬁunyon Sales Company. In view of the
fact that this eclaimant has not proved its title to the said property,
1ts claim for the return of the seized property, cannot be recognized.

Furthermore, 1t appears that the only matter that concerned
this claimant in piacing these machines at these premlses, related
to the pércentage of profits to be derived therefrom. There is no
evidence that this clalmant made a'reasonable investigation of the
background of Cartagena, Benitez or of the premises in question to
determine whether or no% they had been previously involved in unlawe
ful llguor activity,

- This claimant was well aware of the necessity for such investi-
gation since 1t had beeén recently involved in a similar proceedings

before this Division wherein it presented a claim for the return of
we.Cage No, 11,830, Bulletin 1749,

LI AR

5ol No,...

1ts seized property. See Belzur
Item 6.

: I thus conclude that this claimant did not establish title

to the selzed property nor dld It prove that it had acted in good . .

falth and did not know or have any reason to belleve that the %rOperty

would be used in unlawful liquor activity. R.S8. 33:1-66(f), Under

these elreumstances, I am imperatively comstralned to recommend that

its claim for return of the property be rejected, and that an order

be entered forfeiting the same. 8elzupe Case No, 11,011, gupras
No, 11.715, Bulletin 1706, It

3
N

It is further re¢
S

reco
¢ized property, ineluding the eash and the

mmended that an order be entered fgyfgifing
e alge=

holic beverages.

No execeptions were filed teo the Hearer's Repert pursuant te
Rule 4 of State Regulation No, 28, N

. Having carefully consldered the entire record herein, ineluding
the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's report,
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them
as my concluslons herein,

Accordingly, it is on this 2nd day of July, 1968

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prorerty as set forth
in Schedule "A", including the alcoholic beverages and cash, constitute
unlawful property and the same are hereby forfeited, and shall be re-
tained for the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal insti-
tutions or destroyed, in whole or in part, gt the direction of the-
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Josenh M, Keegan,
Darector
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F-; - SCHEDULE "A":'

“206 e containers of alcoholie bevera

" es,

: 1 juke box, 1 piano, 1 record glayer,
2 refrigerators, 2 pool tables 1l
pinball machine, 1 floor polisher, o
36 - chairs, 7. %abies, §72.35 - cash.

:6.i_ STATE LIQENSES - OBJECTIONS TO RENEWAL - RENFWAL GRANTED,

'In the Matter of Objeotions to the C)

Renewal of State Beverage Distri- : '

butor s .License SBD-173 issued to . ) :
Peter, Joseph,. Julian, Arthur Mustardo ) , CONCLUSIONS
t/a Lyndale Beverage Co. o S -
- 650 Valley Brook Avenue - .'A) :

"Lyndhurst, New Jersey

-——q——————-—-c-'—n_-—m-.-

~Licensees, by Peter J. Mustardo, Pro se
Objectors, Pro se.

 BY THE DIRECTOR'

e © on December I, 1965, the application of Peter, Joseph
August, Julian and Arthur Mustardo for place-to-place transfer of
‘their state beverage distributor's license was granted subject to -
the completion of all statutory requirements and further subject
to the express condition that no deliveries of aleoholic beverages.
_to ‘consumers be made on the licensed premises.  These statutory
requisites were complied with, and the licensees have operated
. since that time at 650 Valley Brook Avenue, Lyndhurst, in accorderce

5 with the terms thereof, Their license has been renewed for the

> years 1966-67 and 1967 68. - : : ’

- Objeetions have been filed by local re51dents to the renewalﬁr
- of the license for the year 1968-69 for reasons mhich may be sum- ‘
i marized as follows. X v :

(1) The area in which the ‘licensees conduct their bu51-,‘”
. ness is a residential area zoned for one- and two-family houses
- and the business is therefore operated as a non-eonforming.use.

- : (2) Their building vas altered in violation of the zoning
. ordinance.,>' - . <

(3) An adjoining lot is being used for storing boxes '
and bottles, contrary to agreement with this D1v131ono---

(4) The licensees engage in illegal parking.
Che (5) They ‘have eyPanded their business operation contrary
I to representations made at the time the application for transfer .
.was granted : . =
)
: A petition was esented at the hearing held herein signed
by nine neighbors who tesgified to the above objections. ’They felt
. that the present operation is detrimental to the, health and safety
© of the residents of the area and particularly t@ ¢hildren who attend
. a parochial school located about three hundred ﬁeet from the pﬂ perty.
" The objectors further asserted that deliveries of the licenseells pro-
" ducts have increased considerably during the past year, which expansion
L affects the "safety and comfort of the neighbops. " _
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Peter Mustardo, a co-licensee, testified that Lyndale-
Beverage Co. 1s doing less business today than formerly, and he
generally denied the complaints hereinabove set forth. He admitted
that the licensees operate eight trucks, whereas in 1965 they S
operated six trucks, this increase being woeccasioned by their pur-
chase of the gqcoun%s of the Ideal Beverage Company. However, he
insisted that| over one thousand accounts were lost in Lyndhurst
alone during the past two years. He specifically denied meking
any alterations and stated that the lot on which some of the -
material is Stored was purchased in 1964. He also deniled the
illegal parking and excessive noise and countered that . in, fact
the noise was caused by other facilities in the nelghborhood.

8o fdar as the zoning queétion is concerned, that was
resolved in the prior order which stateds .

",.. the Supreme Court in Lubliner v. Paterson 33
N.J. 428, has held that it is without the jurisdic-
tion of tnis Division to determine zoning matters.
Zoning matters are left to the municipal authorlties
and, In the event that such business is impermissible
under the local zoning ordinance, they may: take action
consistent with such ordinance. QRe Lutz, Bulletin
1401, Item 5:% . .

It is-significant to'note that no objection has been
filed with this Division by the munieipality to the renewal of
this license. ‘ , : S

. The matters raised at this hearing have been considered
and resolved in the conclusions dated December 14, 1965. Re
Mustardo, Bulletin 1654, Item 5. I find no substantial merit to
the present objections. - L .

' : ' ( !

.~ The licensees are, however, cautioned to take these
objections into consideration in the future operation of their
business and to fully comply with the representations made at
the time the original application for transfer was granted.

_ - After considering all of the eVidence,}I shal1 gfant
~ the application for renewal, subject to the express condition - =
that no deliveries of alcoholic beverages to<con$umers be made on

~the licensed premises.

Joseph M. Keegan
" Director

" Dated: June 28, 1968
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DISCIPLINARY PROCLLDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LAEELED
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS" 5 FOR PLEA@

' In the Matter of D1501plinary | )

E“vProceedlngs against

Mathilda Trackew1cz,ehxec p. of the

Estate of Edward Trackewicz CONCLUSIONS

- t/a Tracey's Tavern AND ORDER

Jersey City, N. dJ.

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptien
"License C-142, issued by the Municipal

)

)

807 Newark.Avenue o : - )
)

)

. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the City of Jersey City.

_—..—.—-—-——-.———-.—-.-——..m'-—'-—]_e_,

‘Licensee, Pro se

“A‘Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearlng for Division of ﬁlcoholic Beverage‘fl-

Control

fOBY THE DIRECTOR.

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleglng ‘that on

“7April 25, 1968, she possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles
“bearing labels whlch did not truly describe their contentsy, in =

: violatlon of Rule 27 of State Begulatlon No. 20.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for fffv,?

‘a‘fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,

- leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Grogp's JTavern, Inc
;‘Bulletln 1794 Item 5. ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of July 1968,
" ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License c-1hz

' issued by the Municipal Board of Alecoholic Beverage Control of the

ZF-Clty of Jersey City to Mathilda Trackew1cz, Executrix of the -
‘"Estate of Edward Trackewicz, t/a Tracey's Tavern, for premises
+ 807 Newark Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same -is hereby sus-

 pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. TuesdayéSJuly'

;B#?t

15Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptlon )
.License C-139, issued by the City

9, 1968, and terminatlng at 2:00 a.m. Fridayjs July 19, 19

Joseph M. Keegan
Director

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES' NOT TRUEY LABELED

= LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ
" In the Matter of Diseiplinary )y
Proceedings against A ) S
,OEliZaﬁeth?Lﬁpsa . I ' :gﬁgg%ggégNs_;A[fi
~t/a Veterans Tavern ) : ‘
.82 Jersey Street _ . o
Trenton, N.J. _ : )

N
\

- Council of the Clty of Trentono.z )

: | Ewd e — -— — — — —— e e - IR G SOE GOSN S — g

‘Benjamin A. Poreda, Esq., Attorney for Licensee h

‘,;Walter H Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohol;cvﬁ‘k;l

Beverage Control
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BY THE DIRECTOR. | ’ | S F

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that
on Mareh 13, 1968 she posséssed an alcoholic beverage in a
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its con-
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of %tate ‘Regulation No, 20,

Absent prior record, the license will be suspendei
“for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered
1eeving a net suspension of fﬁwgdays. S: S04 Bulletin
1794 Item 9. ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this’ 8th day of July 1968

T ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 139,
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to blizabeth
‘Lupsa, t/a Veterans Tavern, for premises 82 Jersey Street, .
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days,
commenc1ng at 2:00 a.m. Monday, July 15, 1968, and terminatlng '
OO a.m. Saturday, July 20, 19 68. o

Joseph ‘M. Keegan
Director L

9. 'DISCIPLINARY ' PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS -  LICENSE SUs-
PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. T

In the Matter of Disc1plinary
Proceedings against

g Nape? A g

Fred Sims v . o
- 348-350 First Street -CONCLUSIONS
Jersev City, N. J. AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-130, issued by the Municipal ).
- Board-of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
- the City of Jersey. City.

mm-’“———u‘l—un—_u—-_—t—-“_u——

Licensee, Pro se |
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. _
Beverage Control ]

BY THM DIRECTOR.

" Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on
" May 10.=11, 1968, he sold drinks of alcohollc beverages to
three minors ages 18, 20 and 20, in violation of Rule l of
ntate Regulation No, 20 _

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended
for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. fRe The Derbv. Inc.,»l
Bulletln 172%, Item 5.

Accordlngly, it is, on this 9th day of Ju]y 1968,

ORDLRED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C- 130
issued by the Municipal Board of Aleoholic Bevera re Control of %he .
Clty of Jersey City to Fred &ims, for premises 348-350 First etreet,
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m, Tuesday, July 16, 1968, and termﬁnatin
“at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, July 31, 1968.

Joseph M. Keegan
Director * -
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o-”' MORAL TURPTTUDE - BOOKMAKING - cOLLArnRAL ATTACK ON CON& . =~
VICTION REJECTED - OONVICTION HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL
TU'RPITUDE.», o | L ey

'. Re: Eligibilitx No. 766

. R .
P Applicant seeks ‘an advisory opinion as to whether or. not
“he 1s eligible to be associated with the aleoholic. ‘beverage -

a,industry in this State in view of . his conv1ction of a crime.v

ST, Applicant's ‘eriminal. record discloses that, following a’
. "trial of four days. in the Morris County Court, a jury found: him
-+ guilty of bookmaking between May 14 and May 2é 1966 and on
.- August 23, 1967, he was sentenced to serve six months in the : .
.. county aail A hearing was held at the Division to inguire = =
© into the "underlying facts to determine whether there existed

-~ moral turpitude™ in the commission of such crime. State v
'f"%b?&ll%i ?%92 oJe Super 513 (App Div.’l966) certif, enied ¢8 :

Ag‘_; R Reports received by this Division disclose that applicant's o
.. conviction followed his arrest on May 28, 1966, in a gambling :
" raid at a licensed premises where he was employed as a bartender;

.- ‘that the arresting officers found $63.00 in possession of the -

" applicant; that said sum included $8.00 in "marked" money used.
by an undercover agent to place horse racing bets with the ‘ ,

- applicant-and that the officers also confiscated a sheet of paper
ﬁlisting bets on horse races after the applicant had torn the same'
,1n the presence of the officers. - o

A further appears that on May 18, 19, 2# and 25, 1966, L
gapplicant accepted bets on horse races from an undercover agent._; 8

SN At the hearing held herein, applicant denied he had'
d,“;accepted the aforesaid wagers; denied that he had been in the
© - licensed premises on three of the dates outlined above and T
- further testified that the seized sheet of paper listed only some .
" ' of his personal bets; that he had been employed on the licensed
“premises for about eighteen months prior to his arrest; that from
‘December 1965 or January 1966 through May 28, 1966, he "had. e
+.. accepted bets on horse races only from employees of a hotel
=~ .which housed - the tayern where he was’ employed~ that he was‘a.
‘gamblers that he played the horses to win money to support’ his
. _family; that he would call in his personal bets. together with
.+ those. placed with him by aforementioned employees..and -that. the.
f?ﬁvgeekly bets placed W1th him ranged -from sixty to one. hundred
S ollars. ChaT e \ ‘ N ,

o u*?Applicant further testified that ‘the' telephone number he

. . 'ealled to place these bets was given to him by a rumner; thatthe' e
g;vrecipient of his calls was known to him only as "Joe"; that o

' "the runner would pick'up the money he-received to cover the bets}

. 'placed with him- and ‘carry the same to. "Joe"; .that if he or his z

- .players were successful in their wagers, the winnings would be

" ‘delivered to him by the runner and that he would. then distribute -
‘the’ same to. the suceessful players. based on a daily statement he
received by telephone from "Joe', A o

o The applicant further testified that all of his aforesaid
[_unlawful activities were performed as an accommodation to the .
’'playerss that he received no remuneration for the same; ‘that "he
was neither employed on a salary or commission basis by anyone '
i'With respect to his bookmaking activ1ties. B '
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e : Applicant's conv1ction cannot be collaterally attacked‘;i k
-+ in these proceedings. Re EBlig, No. 239, Bulletin 305, Item 9,mﬁ,v
~Be Elig, No, 711 Bulletin 15674 Item- ,g i , _:ﬁg.

, ="The type of gambling described herein by its very

‘nature requires that kind of . organization which-breeds

corruption and affects the moral fibre of the com~

munity. It is apparent that the applicant herein was

an, integral part of such group and that his services.

»facilitated the operation of such a syndicate.  The

prime evil in gquestion is not so much the gambling in o '
- and of itself Jbut, rather, the syndieated structure which :
. -has as its underlying purpose the v1olation of our : L

gambling statute." - .

 See also Stabe v. Ivan, 33 N.J. 197, 202 (1960), wherein o
‘the opinion of Chief Justice Weintraub state » )

' The gambling racket is an ancient foe of society..
- It bilks the weak., It wrécks homes and destroys men,

- It spawns embezzlement, larceny and crimes ‘of violence,
It corrupts officialdom. ‘It is reputed to be allied with-
other illicit traffic., The 'easy' money it yields doubt-
less finds 1ts way under cover into legitimate fields,
there to continue its polluting course." .

\ It is apparent that the applicant herein was an integral ‘
"part of "the gambling racket" and that his services facilitated
~1ts operation, Applicant "worked at the fingertips of the hand
, ,which dirgcted and controlled the criminal enterprise", . -
" State y. Hoger, 19 N.J. 301, 209 (1955); he acted as an agent or’
representative 1inking the "betting transactions between’ the .
bettor and 'bookmaker'" State v. Kugnitz, 36 N.J. Super. 521, ‘
530. (App.Div. 1955); he participated in-a bookmeking combination,
~ ~which has been judicially characterized as holdin "great power
'for evil", State v. Lannon, 3 N.J. 337, 343 (l°h9 | .

S Based on the indictment, the guilty verdict, the sentence ;

- of the court, the background facts and the sworn testimony of the-
" gpplicant, it is my opinion that the ciime of' which applicant ,
was convicted involves the element of moral turpitude. ..
Re Elig, No., 74 2 ‘Bulletin 1697, Item 6, Re Elig, No, 752
Bulletin 171%, Item 63 aff'd,. Noce v, Divisio on_of Alcoholic
Beverage Contro App. Div.‘l 74 not officially reported,

* recorded in Bulletin 173# Item l.”,

: o Under the circumstances I recommend that applicant be
. advised that (1) in the opinion of the Director, he has been F
- convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude;’ (2) the Alcoholic
Beverage Law of this. State (R.S. 33:1-25 prOVides that no I
license .of any class shall be issued to a person convicted of a
erime involving moral turpitude, and (3) R.S. 33:1-26 and Rule 1.
of State Regulation No. 13 provide that no licensee shall employ ..
. -or have connected with him, in any business capacity whatsoever,
oas person so disqualified. ,

I Edward Amada
Attorney .

.i;:Appnoved:
. 'JOSEPH M. KERGAN
- DIRECTCR

-_“Dated July 19, 1968
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11, _DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY -
- LABBLED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
25 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA,

- In the Matter of Disciplinary
: ‘Proceedings against

HARRY BERBON
- 366 Union Street
Trenton9 N. Jo -

 CONCLUSIONS
- “AND ORDER

, Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-21 issued by the City Council
. of the City of Trenton :

. --—----———-—---——------au————n-—mn--—n-n-

Wt N P e oF

~Licensee, Pro se
walter H.. Cleaver, Esq.9 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
_ . _ - Beverage Control

| 'BY THE DIRECTOR:

, Licensee pleads nen vult to a charge alleging that on
May 9, 1968, he possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents,.in
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No, 20.
. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license -
‘the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective January
y 1955, for sale in violation of State Regulation No. 383
for thir%y ‘days effective April 6, 196# and for forty-five . .
-~ days .effective May 10, 1965, both for sale to minors; and for
. seventy-five days effective October 25, l965 for sale in :
violation cf State Regulation No. 38 o

The prior record of suSpension of license for dissimilar
violation in 1955 occurring more than five years ago disregarded,
the license will be suspended for ten days (Re_Sanderson, '

" Bulletin 179% Item 9), to which will be added fifteen days by .
‘reason of the record 0% three suspensions of license for dis-
similar violations within the past five years (Re_Sandford ‘

 Bulletin 1788, Item %), or a total of twenty-five days, wi%h

“remission of %1ve days .for the plea entered, 1eaving a net 1
suspension of twenty days. " , _ . ~

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of July, 1968,

S ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21

. issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Harry ﬁerbon

. for premises 366 Union Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby
suspended for twenty (20) dayS, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday
July 23, 1968 and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, kugust 12, 1968.'

«««‘LMKYH —_
oseph M. KeBgan -

Dircctor -

New Jersey State Library



